# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Terumo Cardiovascular Systems Corporation	06/11/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Terumo Cardiovascular Systems Corporation
Street Address:	6200 Jackson Road
City:	Ann Arbor
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48103

Name:	Olympus Medical Systems Corporation
Street Address:	43-2, Hatagaya 2-chome
Internal Address:	Shibuya-ku 151-0072
City:	Tokyo
State/Country:	JAPAN
Postal Code:	151-0072

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11441589

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (734)741-6030

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 734-741-6122

Email: gael.tisack@terumomedical.com

Correspondent Name: Terumo Cardiovascular Systems Corporatio

Address Line 1: 6200 Jackson Road

Address Line 4: Ann Arbor, MICHIGAN 48103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0140(17099)
PATENT

500565079 REEL: 021087 FRAME: 0673

114415

D OF HO

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Renee D. East
Total Attachments: 1 source=17099SignedAssignJoint#page1.tif	

PATENT REEL: 021087 FRAME: 0674

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Terumo Cardiovascular Systems Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an office and place of business at 6200 Jackson Road, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103, is the owner by assignment of the entire right, title, and interest in and to U.S. patent application serial no. 11/441,589, filed May 26, 2006, (Docket No. 0140(17099)) entitled "Self-Cleaning Endoscopic Vein Harvester Rod," and the invention thereof; and

WHEREAS, Olympus Medical Systems Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Japan and having an office and place of business at 43-2, Hatagaya 2-chome, Shibuya-ku 151-0072, Tokyo Japan, is desirous of acquiring an interest in and to such patent application and the invention thereof.

# NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the aforesaid Terumo Cardiovascular Systems Corporation has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said Olympus Medical Systems Corporation an undivided half interest in and to the aforesaid patent application, the invention thereof, and any patents issuing thereon, as tenants in common. The full and exclusive worldwide right, title, and interest in the aforesaid patent application, the invention thereof, and any patents issuing thereon to be held and enjoyed jointly by Terumo Cardiovascular Systems Corporation and Olympus Medical Systems Corporation for their own use, and for the use of their successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patents may be granted, without any accounting one to the other.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Terumo Cardiovascular Systems Corporation has caused this Assignment to be signed in its corporate name by its duly authorized officer this Mysh day of June, 2008.

By Gael Diane Tisack, Corporate Attorney

RECORDED: 06/12/2008